
Friday, January 12, 2018
6:30 p.m., Lots 1-372

Currency Collections

1 Worldwide Collection $550
Large binder filled with over 500 notes, early to modern,
good representation of Europe, Africa, Latin America and
Asia, incl. Congo 8a 1000fr UNC (five punch stars), also
Cypress 41c 250m UNC (x4), nice Surinam, Zambia etc.,
condition varies from very good to crisp UNC with majority
of notes in high grade, slight dupl., current Krause approx.
$2500+, worth careful inspection ............... Est. $750/1,000

2 Great Britain & Colonies Group $300
Over 125 notes in an album, incl G.B., Australia, New
Zealand with 160d 1£ UNC, also excellent Hong Kong with
great selection of banks and denominations, slight dupl.,
condition varies from very good to crisp UNC, worth
inspection ...................................................... Est. $400/500

3 Portugal & Colonies Group $300
Over 100 notes early to modern in an album, incl. Portugal,
Angola, Mozambique, Timor, Guinea-Bissau and Macao,
also some early ©.1799) Portugal notes (not counted),
condition varies from very good to crisp UNC, slight dupl.,
nice group ...................................................... Est. $400/500

4 Asia Group $250
Over 200 notes in three binders from 1930s to modern,
majority of value in Hong Kong and Macao, also China,
Japan, Thailand, Burma, Cambodia, Laos, Vietnam,
Indonesia and Philippines, condition varies, very good to
crisp UNC, slight dupl., please inspect .......... Est. $300/500

5 Soviet Union Presentation Album $150
Attractive group of 14 different crisp UNC notes issued
between 1938-47, incl. 202a-05a, 213a-15a, 216, 218, 220,
225, 227, 229 and 231, interesting lot ............. Est. $250/350

Coin Collections

Canada

6 Silver Commemorative and
Miscellaneous Accumulation $550
Large accumulation of Royal Canadian Mint issued silver
products, incl. run of Specimen sets 1988 to 1996, BU
dollars, commemorative items and more, inspection
recommended ............................................. Est. $750/1,000

7 Royal Mint Product Accumulation $400
Interesting assortment of modern Specimen sets,
Commemorative items, 10 different China Lunar coins
ranging from 1999 to 2007 and a binder filled with over 25
various UNC sets with packaging, some packaging slightly
distressed, overall UNC ............................. Est. $750/1,000

8 Proof Dollar Lot $350
44 various proof dollars in cases, all issued by the Royal
Canadian Mint, ranging from 1979 to 2002, slight dupl.,
approx. two for each year ................................ Est. $500/750

9 BU Dollar and Miscellaneous Group $200
Run of silver BU dollars issued by the Royal Canadian Mint
ranging from 1982 to 1999 and group of various
commemorates .............................................. Est. $300/400

10 Proof Set Accumulation $100
19 ranging from 1982 to 1997 all issued by the Royal
Canadian Mint, some packaging damaged, inspection
recommended ............................................... Est. $200/300

11 Great Britain Collection $150
2 blue books of ½ crowns 1911 thru 1967 (vg-xf), small
collection of 3 pence (1937-1967), 1895 ½ crown (vg),
couple books of U.S., Canada and 100+ G.B. pennies (f-xf)
 ...................................................................... Est. $200/300

United States

12 Peace Silver Dollar Complete Set $1,300
1921-35 complete set in brown Dansco Library album, 24
coins incl. key 1921 and 1928 dates, AU-BU
 ................................................................ Est. $1,500/2,000

13 Kennedy Half Dollar Collection $300
15 slabbed proof coins incl. 1967 MS65 and MS69, 1970-S
PF70, 1970-S PF65 cameo, 1977-S PR69DCAM, 1978-S
PR69DCAM, 1983-S PR69DCAM, 1987-S PF69 ultra
cameo, 1996 BU, 1998-S PF68 cameo, 2000-P MS70,
2010-P MS70, 2012-S PF69 ultra cameo, 2014-S PF69
ultra cameo and 2016-S PR69DCAM, 1964-92 John F.
Kennedy Half Dollar collection in a presentation case and
assortment of over 40 silver Kennedy halves 1964-69
 ...................................................................... Est. $400/600

14 Silver Medal & Miscellaneous Group $250
Over 25 various items incl. Ben Franklin Firefighters silver
medal proof (3) and one UNC, other commemorative items
incl. Golden Gate Bridge (2), California Bicentennial,
Alaska, San Francisco Cable Car Centennial, Pearl Harbor,
sterling silver 1000 grain sterling ingot “10th anniversary of
U.S. in Space” and others .............................. Est. $300/400

15 Kennedy Modern Proofs and
Miscellaneous $200
Over 100 various proofs ranging from 1965 to 2005 with
assorted mints, some dupl., careful inspection recommended
 ...................................................................... Est. $400/500

16 Indian Head Cent & Buffalo (Indian)
Nickel Collection $200
Approx. 100 Indian Head Cents ranging from 1859 to 1909
in various 2x2 holders, incl. 35 different dates, some dupl.,
mostly VG-XF+, also nearly 70 assorted Buffalo Nickels
1913-38 with 25 different dates/mints, generally VG-XF, in
two red boxes ................................................. Est. $300/400

17 American Silver Eagle Colorized Lot $200
15 various colorized versions of silver eagles in two display
cases and five individual boxes ....................... Est. $300/400
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18 Franklin Half Dollars 1948-63 $200
Complete uncirculated set in a Whitman folder, 1956-63
“P’s” are proofs .............................................. Est. $300/400

19 Medals and Commemorative 
Souvenir Items $150
Over 50 various items incl. Medals of The Presidents, 1984
Olympic Medals in presentation case, Statehood quarter
1999 Inaugural edition colorized, Colt firearm souvenir
lighter and group of San Francisco, Western and
space-related medals ...................................... Est. $300/400

20 Eisenhower Silver Dollar Group $150
15 1971 UNC silver dollars, each packaged with blue U.S.
Mint medal, plus run of various date modern proofs and
miscellaneous other Ike items ........................ Est. $250/350

21 Silver Commemoratives and
Miscellaneous $150
Approx. 20 various commemoratives, special medals and
various silver proof coins ................................ Est. $200/300

22 Coin Estate Balance $100
Miscellaneous accumulation of various Whitman folders
with Lincoln cents, Jefferson nickels incl. wartime, Roosevelt 
dimes, Statehood quarters in Dansco albums and various
dollar coins .................................................... Est. $250/350

23 Lincoln Cent Error and Proof Group $100
Incl. United States coinage Mint Error in a NGC holder,
also Lincoln cent four-coin proof set each ANACS
PR70DCAM and 2009-P “doubled thumb” Lincoln cent
error ANACS MS66 ..................................... Est. $200/250

24 Silver Type Set Group $100
18 various sets in presentation cases incl. Barber, Walking
Liberty and Kennedy Halves, Washington quarters,
Mercury dimes, Buffalo and V Nickels .......... Est. $150/250

25 Framed Coin Group $80
Group of various type coins in special frames incl. Barber
dimes, quarters and halves, Mercury dimes, silver dollar,
Walking Liberty half dollar, Indian cents, Lincoln cents, V
nickels, Buffalo nickel (with Hobo nickel present) and
Jefferson nickels ............................................ Est. $200/300

26 Washington Quarters, SBA Dollars
and Miscellaneous $60
Over 150 items incl. accumulation of modern Washington
quarters, proof and miscellaneous, and assortment of Susan
B. Anthony proof dollars and miscellaneous ... Est. $150/250

27 Uncirculated Mint Sets, Etc. $50
Over 70 modern mint sets ranging from 1970s to 2005, most
outer packaging water damaged, some 1973 Ike silver dollars 
noted, inspection recommended .................... Est. $150/250

28 Alaska Advertising Elongated Coin
Collection $50
Amazing holding of approx. 200 elongated coins, mostly
Lincoln cents with some Washington quarters and others
incl. Alaska-related with wildlife, killer whales, eagles,
wolverines, puffins, king crab, moose, bear, elk, coyote etc.
and multi-color county fairs, various events etc., inspection
recommended ............................................... Est. $100/200

29 Worldwide Ancient Coin Collection $400
Approx. 180 various ancient copper and silver coins from a
variety of areas in 2x2 flips in two red boxes, many described
and priced, condition varies, interesting accumulation,
review recommended ..................................... Est. $500/750

30 Worldwide Proof and Mint Set Group $150
Over 75 various from a variety of regions incl. British and
Europe .......................................................... Est. $300/400

31 Worldwide Silver Accumulation $100
11 silver commemorative coins from a variety of countries
incl. Bermuda, Iceland, Japan and U.K. ........ Est. $150/250

Foreign Individual Lots

32 H
H r Austria: 1946 Renner Miniature

Sheets Complete, Michel
#772B-775B Web $600
N.h., fine to very fine. Scott #B185-B188 $2,000. Michel
€2,600 ........................................................ Est. $800/1,000

33 H Belgium: 1933 Orval Abbey Complete, 
COB #383-374 $200
O.g., very fine. Scott #B132-B143. COB €1,000. Scott
$992 .............................................................. Est. $300/350

34 H Bolivia: 1867-68 10c Brown, #4 $130
“Part o.g.”, Pos. 24, clear to nice margins all round, choice
very fine, 2013 Moorhouse cert. Scott $400 ... Est. $150/180

35 (H r Brazil: Airpost; 1950 Soccer 5.80cr
Vanities, #C78 var. Web $60
O.g. block of 4 without “Aereo”, etc., and single ultramarine
imperf proof, double impression, very fine and scarce.
Sanabria #124a, 124c var. ............................. Est. $100/150
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36 H
H r Bulgaria: 1959 Imperf Sheets, 

#Below 1049 $100
5 of each type, very fine. Scott $650 ................ Est. $130/160

China

37 P 1945, Treaties of Equality, $6 Die
Proof, #596P Web $325
American Bank Note sunk on card, few light tone spots, fine,
Similar die proof realized $518 in January 2017 auction . Chan
#951P .......................................................... Est. $400/600

38 P 1945, $2 Lin Sen Die Proof, #600P Web $325
American Bank Note sunk on card, clean, overall Very Fine,
Similar die proof realized $748 in August 2013 auction . Chan
#955P .......................................................... Est. $400/600

39 (H) Taiwan: 1951, Self-Government
Souvenir Sheet, #1041 Web $150
Ungummed, very fine. Scott $575 ................. Est. $250/300

40 (H) Taiwan: 1954, Silo Bridge Souvenir
Folder, #1095a $550
Ungummed, very fine. Scott $2,100 ........... Est. $800/1,000

41 ) North China: 1946-47, Jin Ji Luyu
Border Area Cover Web $100
Large character narrow space surcharge on Bird on Globe,
$10 on 5 (50¢) deep blue, locally used cover sent to Tianjin,
fine to very fine. Yang #NC216 .................... Est. $150/200

People’s Republic of China

42 H
H r 1962, Mei Lan-Fang Sheet, #628 $5,500

N.h., excellent gum (much better than normally seen), usual
crease at top left and slight wear at bottom left, otherwise fresh
and in excellent condition for this, overall  fine, Per Scott, “almost
always have some faults”.  Scott $15,000 ......... Est. $6,000/7,000

43 (H) 1963, Butterflies Complete,
#661-680 Web $100
Ungummed, very fine. Scott $362 ................. Est. $150/200

44 H
H 1978, Arts and Crafts Souvenir 

Sheet, #1433 Web $100
N.h., very fine. Scott $300 .............................. Est. $140/180

45 H
H r 1978, Highway Bridges Souvenir

Sheet, #1452 Web $100
N.h., small ink spot on back, very fine. Scott $300 
....................................................................... Est. $140/180

46 H
H r 1979, Riccione Exhibition Souvenir

Sheet, #1492 $250
N.h. Scott $600 .............................................. Est. $300/400

47 H
H 1980, Year of the Monkey, #1586 $1,300

N.h., very fine. Scott $1,750 ..................... Est. $1,400/1,600

48 BH
H 1980, 8f Gu Dong, Booklet, #1607e Web $250

N.h., fine to very fine. Scott $900 ................... Est. $300/400

49 BH
H 1981, Year of the Cock, Booklet,

#1647a Web $100
N.h. Scott $300 .............................................. Est. $150/200

50 (H Colombia: Airpost; 1919, 2c Knox
Martin, #C1 $500
O.g., well centered, fine to very fine, signed Sanabria and
others, 1973 P.F. cert. Scott $3,500 is for faulty 
.................................................................... Est. $750/1,000
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51 P Czechoslovakia: Provisional; 1918 
Boy Scout Proofs, Michel #I-II Web $150
On written up pages both values mint and used, on cover and
13 trial color proofs of the 20h value, great lot for the
specialist, generally fine. Scott #OL1-OL2 .. Est. $200/300

52 m Denmark: 1863, 16sk Violet, Facit #10 $200
Used, excellent color and centering, very fine to extremely
fine, 1982 Kaiser cert. Scott #10 $650. Michel #10. Facit
SKr 7,000 ...................................................... Est. $220/240

53 m Denmark: 1918, 27öre Surcharges on 
Newspaper Set, Facit #177-183 $280
Used, fine to very fine. Scott #138-144 $1,400. Facit SKr
9,000 ............................................................. Est. $300/350

54 H
H Egypt: 1956, Arab Scout Jamboree

Souvenir Sheet, Imperforate,
#B13-B15 Footnote $550
N.h., very fine. SG #MS513. Scott $1,750 .... Est. $600/800

55 ) France: 1849, Ceres, 1fr Brown
Carmine on Cover, Maury #6b $400
Huge margins to touching bottom left, tied on folded letter
by 1852 cancel from Bordeaux with #1 10c pair and single
(cut into), via Paris, London, Liverpool, NY, to
Philadelphia. 1fr30c rate by British packet, carried by “Asia”
with treaty rate of 13c, Ex Wood . Scott #9b. Yvert #6b.
Maury €1,850 +, scarce combination of the 1st issue
 ...................................................................... Est. $500/600

56 H
H France: 1989 Fluorescent Souvenir

Sheet, Maury #BF2600Ae Web $550
N.h., 17 sheets, each with subscription certificate, clean.
Scott #2168 $6,800+. Maury €7,650 ........... Est. $700/900

57 BH
H France: 1930, 1.50fr+3.50fr Smile of 

Reims, Booklet, Maury #BK141 Web $200
N.h., staple missing, very fine. Scott #B34b $1,100. Yvert
#256 var. Maury €1,500 ............................... Est. $300/400

58 (H
H France: Airmail, 1936, 50fr

“Banknote”, Maury #15 $300
N.h., strong colors, very fine. Scott #C15 $1,700. Yvert
#15. Maury €1,500 ....................................... Est. $400/500

59 H French Congo: 1900-04, 1c-5F
Pictorial Essays, Maury #27-41 var. Web $100
Incl. value tablet missing in panes, singles, proofs on card
with and without value tablets, etc., very attractive, fine to
very fine lot. Scott #35-49 var. ....................... Est. $150/200

60 (H
H French Equatorial Africa: 1940 Airpost

2.50fr, Inverted Overprint, Maury #10c $130
N.h., very fine, signed Brun. Scott #C10b $400. Maury
€475 .............................................................. Est. $150/180

61 P French Equatorial Africa: 1945 Airpost
100F Trial Colors, Maury #42TC Web $100
8 diff. colors die sunk on card, clean and scarce, very fine.
Scott #Type AP2a ........................................ Est. $150/200

62 H
H French India: 1942, 16ca “France

Libre”, Maury #221 $425
N.h., light gum tone spot, signed Flouty (twice). Scott #179
$1,300 (hinged). Yvert #172. Maury €1,600 (hinged) scarce 
....................................................................... Est. $450/550
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63 ) French Indochina: 1904-06 15c on
1911 Cover to Lille France, 
Maury #29 Web $100
Fine strip of three tied by 16 Auot 1911 Kien-An cds on
commercial registered cover, fine. Scott #29 . Est. $150/200

Germany

64 H
H 1924, 5pf-300pf Airmail Dove

Complete, Michel #344X-350 $250
N.h., fresh set, fine to very fine. Scott #C20-C26 $1,130.
Michel €1,500 ............................................... Est. $350/450

65 H
H 1926-27, 5pf-3m Airmail Eagle

Complete, Michel #378-384 $150
N.h., very fine, C31, C33 and C34 signed Schlegel. Scott
#C27-C34 $967. Michel €1,200 ................... Est. $250/300

66 H
H 1928-32, 3pf-80pf Ebert-Hindenburg

Definitives Complete, Michel
#410//466 $200
N.h., small inclusion on 20pf and scuff on 60pf, otherwise
fine to very fine. Scott #366-384 $1,025. Michel €1,278
....................................................................... Est. $300/400

67 m 1931, 1m-4m Polar Flight Zeppelins
Complete, Michel #456-458 Web $200
Used, C40 small corner crease, otherwise very fine, C41
signed Krause. Scott #C40-C42 $985. Michel €1,300 
....................................................................... Est. $300/400

68 H
H 1933 Nothilfe Souvenir Sheet, 

Michel #Block 2 $1,000
N.h., perfect in all respects, very fine, signed Peschl. Scott
#B58 $5,600. Michel €6,000 .................. Est. $1,500/2,000

69 H
H 1933 Nothilfe Souvenir Sheet, 

Michel #Block 2 $500
N.h., small corner crease at lower left and few normal
wrinkles, otherwise fine to very fine. Scott #B58 $5,600.
Michel €6,000 ............................................ Est. $750/1,000

70 H
H 1933, Chicago Flight Zeppelins

Complete, Michel #496-498 $450
N.h., C43 spot on gum and short perf at bottom, fine to very
fine. Scott #C43-C45 $3,200. Michel €4,000 .... Est. $600/800

71 H 1943 Rommel Charity Folder Web $150
#1632 of 2000 with various adhesives tied on folder
chronicling his advance and subsequent retreat in North
Africa, rarely seen, Fine and scarce, 5000 folders originally
printed, 2000 issued like this as a war document ... Est. $250/350

72 ) Offices in China: 1905, Surcharge on
“Deutsches Reich” Unwatermarked,
½d on 1m on Cover, Michel #34A $150
Tied with a 1905 Shanghai cds along with #42 on registered
cover to Berlin with reg. label no.652, envelope was folded
over to be sent and then sealed with wax seal, couple of minor
tears, otherwise fine to very fine. Scott #43 ..... Est. $200/300
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73 m Offices in Morocco: 1905, 3c-6p25c
Overprints on 3pf-5m Complete,
Michel #21-33 Web $150
Used, fine to very fine, signed BPP 2m. Scott #20-32 $491.
Michel €600 .................................................. Est. $160/180

74 E) German East Africa: 1893 First Issue
Postal Card Essays Web $150
3 Pesa on 5pf and 5 Pesa on 10pf overprints, trial design, fine
to very fine, Ex Hennig ................................... Est. $200/300

75 m Kiauchau: 1905-19, 1¢-$2½ Yacht
Complete, Michel #28-37 $150
Used, rounded coner on #38, otherwise fine to very fine.
Scott #33-42 $907. Michel €1,100 ................ Est. $250/300

76 H Saar: 1921, 1m Cable Railway, Color
Error (Frame in Green), Michel #63F $140
O.g., fine to very fine, signed 3 times incl. Brun, 1999 Behr
cert. Scott #77a $450. Michel €550 ............... Est. $150/170

77 (H
H Greece: Airpost; 1940 Airmail Set,

Karamitsos #A45-54 $300
N.h., excellent colors. Scott #C38-C47 $800. Karamitsos
€1,000 ........................................................... Est. $300/350

78 H Greece: Lemnos Occupation; 1912
Carmine Overprint 25L, 
Karamitsos #339 $375
O.g., overall very fine scarce, signed Bloch. Scott #N51B
$1,200. Karamitsos €1,300 ............................ Est. $400/500

79 H Greece: Turkey Occupation; 1912
Red Overprint Reading Up 25d,
Karamitsos #283 $200
O.g., choice very fine scarce, signed on reverse. Scott
#N140c $650. Karamitsos €800 .................... Est. $230/260

Greenland

80 m r 1945, 1öre-5kr Pictorials Complete,
Facit #10-18 Web $200
Used blocks of four, fine to very fine. Scott #10-18 $1,530.
Facit SKr 12,000 ........................................... Est. $300/400

81 ) 1945, 1öre-5kr Pictorials Complete,
Facit #10-18 Web $70
Fine to very fine, tied on folded FDC, light tone strip not
affecting stamps, fine. Scott #10-18 $342 + (used). Facit
SKr 3,000+ ................................................... Est. $100/130

82 H
H 1945, 1öre-5kr Liberation Overprints

Complete, Facit #19-27 $250
N.h., fine to very fine. Scott #19-27 $1,350. Facit SKr
10,000 ........................................................... Est. $300/400

83 m 1945, 1öre-5kr Liberation Overprints
Complete, Facit #19-27 $100
Used, well balanced set, fine to very fine. Scott #19-27
$1,140. Facit SKr 7,500 ................................. Est. $150/200

84 H
H 1945, 10öre-5kr Liberation Complete,

Scarcer Overprint Colors, Facit
#22v2-27v2 $600
N.h., fine to very fine. Scott #22a-27a $2,900. Facit SKr
30,000 ........................................................... Est. $700/900
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85 H
HH 1945, 10öre-5kr Liberation Complete,

Scarcer Overprint Colors, Facit
#22v2-27v2 $100
10o and 15o o.g. the rest n.h., some gum toning, otherwise
fine to very fine. Scott #22a-27a $1,375. Facit SKr 12,300 
....................................................................... Est. $150/200

86 (H
H r Hungary: 1950 Airmail U.P.U. 3ft,

Michel #1111B Web $80
N.h., imperf, very fine. Scott #C81a $525. Michel €550
....................................................................... Est. $100/120

87 (H
H r Hungary: 1951 60f Rose Lilac Souvenir

Sheet, Imperf, Michel #Block 22 var. $400
N.h., very fine. Scott #C95 var. $1,600. Michel €2,200,
1060 sold ........................................................ Est. $500/700

88 (H
H r Hungary: 1951 60f Rose Lilac Souvenir

Sheet, Perfed, Michel #Block 22 var. Web $250
L.h., very fine. Scott #C95 var. $1,600. Michel €2,200 1060 
sold ................................................................. Est. $300/400

89 (H
H r Hungary: 1951 60f Rose Lilac Perf

and Imperf Souvenir Sheet, 
Michel #Block 22 var. $400
N.h., see note in Scott, very fine. Scott #C95 var. $3,200.
Michel €4,400 1060 sold ................................ Est. $600/800

Iceland

90 m 1873, First Issue, 4sk Dark Carmine,
Perf 14 X 13½, Facit #2 $100
Used, fine to very fine. Scott #2 $1,250. Facit SKr 9,000 
....................................................................... Est. $150/200

91 m 1873, First Issue, 3sk Gray, 
Perf 12½, Facit #5 $200
Used, beautiful centering, very fine, signed Senf. Scott #5
$2,000. Facit SKr 13,000 ............................... Est. $300/400

92 H 1897, Crowned Numeral Surcharged,
Small “3 Þrir” on 5a Green, 
Perf 12, Facit #34 $100
O.g. (h.r.), fine, 1976 Gunner Nielsen Cert. Scott #32
$700. Facit SKr 6,000 .................................... Est. $150/200

93 s 1897, Crowned Numeral Surcharged,
Small “Þrir” on 5a Green, Facit #36 $100
Used, fine to very fine. Scott #33A $750. Facit SKr 5,000 
....................................................................... Est. $150/200

94 H Official, 1873, 8sk Red Lilac, Facit #Tj2 $200
Full o.g., fresh, fine, 1984 Keiser cert. Scott #O2 $750.
Michel #2A. Facit SKr 5,500 ....................... Est. $250/300

95 H
H r Iran: 1979 Islamic Revolution Set,

Sheets of 50, #2008-2018 $450
N.h., usual gum bends, few selvage separations, otherwise
fine to very fine. Scott $4,362 ......................... Est. $600/800
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Israel

96 ) 1948, First Coins Tab Single FDC,
3m Perf 10x10, #1-6 $350
Tabbed Official type first day with 3m value being perf
10x10, rare mixed franking, fine to very fine. Bale #1-6
 ...................................................................... Est. $400/500

97 ) 1948 First Coins Tab FDC, 15m 
Perf 10, #1-6 Web $180
Scarce first day of complete tab set when bearing 15m perf
10, Rothman-Tsachor type 5 (15m centered left), six
mandate type Rosh Pina cancels, small vert. crease at left not
affecting adhesives, unaddressed, 1987 Tsachor cert. Bale
#1-6 ............................................................. Est. $200/250

98 H
H r 1948, 5m First Coins, Group #26, 

Pl. Block of 4, #2 Web $300
N.h., plate #12844, wrinkle, well centered, very fine. Bale
#2 ................................................................. Est. $350/400

99 ) 1948 New Year Complete Tab Block
Cover Set With Color Bar, #10-14 Web $200
Complete set of 5 matching covers (3 registered and
backstamped), each with top right sheet margin tab block
with color bar and canceled with early date 4.10.1948 Tel
Aviv marking, genuine usage and very fine, 1908 Ury Shalit
cert. for set. Bale #10-14 ............................... Est. $250/300

100 ) 1950 U.P.U. Tete-Beche Pair and
Tete-Beche Gutter Pairs FDC, #31-32 $350
Bearing 40p+80p tete beche pair and both 40p and 80p tete
beche gutter pairs, all three pairs on single FDC, a very fine
cover. Bale #27-28 ........................................ Est. $450/550

101 ) 1950 3p-50p Third Coinage Tab 
FDC Group, #38-43 Web $200
3 complete sets of 6 first days, each bearing single tab
frankings plus 2 covers, each with complete tab set franking,
all cacheted except one complete set cover, 20 covers in all,
fine to very fine ............................................... Est. $250/300

102 H
H r Postage Dues: 1948 First Issue

Complete, Pl. Blocks of 9, #J1-J5 Web $350
N.h., scarce set, fine to very fine. Bale #PD1-5 $1,800 
....................................................................... Est. $400/500

Italy

103 ) Lombardy Venetia: 1865 3s and 10s
Revere Stamped to Milan Cover, 
#16, 23 Web $100
Lovely folded letter franked with two 3s and a single 10s tied
by a Revere cancels and backstamped with Milano cds, cover 
also has “P.D.” (postage paid) cancel on front, a very fine
cover. Scott $340 as singles ............................ Est. $150/200

104 H
H r 1905 15c on 20c Orange, 

Full Pane of 100, #92 Web $1,500
N.h., small selvage separation from stamps at left, fine to very 
fine. Sassone #79 €27,500. Scott $7,000 (hinged) unusual to
find full panes ............................................ Est. $2,000/3,000

105 H
H 1946 United Family 100L, Perf 14,

Sassone #565 Web $230
N.h., 2 copies. very fine. Scott #477 $880. Sassone €1,100 
....................................................................... Est. $300/400

106 H
H 1961, 205L Rose Lilac, 

Sassone #S201a $300
N.h., corner margin copy, very fine. Scott #834a $1,500.
Sassone €1,930 .............................................. Est. $500/600

107 (H Occupation of Ljubljana; 50p-50d
Complete Set, Sassone #S10 Web $150
O.g. (h.r.), fine to very fine. Scott #NC1-NC10 $769.
Sassone €900 ................................................. Est. $200/300

108 H
H Parcel Post: 1954 1000L Ultramarine 

Perf 13, #Q76 $200
N.h., fine to very fine. Sassone #81 €4,500. Scott $2,800 as
hinged ........................................................... Est. $300/400

109 H
H Italian Colonies: 1934, 10c-10L

Soccer Set, Sassone #46-50 Web $150
N.h., #48-50 margin copies, very fine. Scott #46-50
$680+. Sassone €900+ ................................. Est. $200/250
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110 (H) Ivory Coast: Postage Due; 1903 
1fr Rose, #Q4 $200
On buff, unused, remnants of gum, nice margins all round,
small crease and small repair not described in cert., rare, fine
appearing, 1965 P.F. cert. Maury #4 €4,150. Scott $3,300 
....................................................................... Est. $300/400

Japan

111 S 1877, Old Koban, 20s, 30s, 45s
Punched Hole Imperfs, #65-67 Sp $375
Specimen horiz. pairs, excellent margins all round, each with
additional smaller holes in left copies, very scarce, fresh 
....................................................................... Est. $500/700

112 (H) 1899 to 1907, Chrysanthemums, ½s
to 10y Kanji Mihon Overprints,
#92-108, 113-114 SP $650
Ungummed, 17 values, 5y, 10y with o.g., 5s pulled corner
perf. J.S.C.A. #102-111, 119-120 SP very difficult to find as
complete as this, scarce .................................... Est. $750/1,000

113 BH 1914, Tazawa, 90s Booklet, #129a Web $140
1½s (10 panes), large (“old”) die, slight soil spot at top, panes 
very fine. J.S.C.A. #BP12d yen 60,000. Scott $725 (hinged
panes) ............................................................ Est. $200/250

114 H
H 1949, Occupational Series, 100y Blast 

Furnace, #435 $200
N.h., very fine. Scott $575 .............................. Est. $300/400

115 H
H r 1949, 8y Philatelic Week, Miniature

Sheet of 5, #479a Web $130
N.h., wrinkle, excellent gum and centering, choice very fine.
Sakura #C173 var. Scott $350 ....................... Est. $150/200

116 (H
H r Airmail: 1934, Communications Day

Souvenir Sheet, #C8 $400
N.h., usual wrinkles, small nick upper left, otherwise very
fine. Scott $2,000 ........................................... Est. $500/600

117 H Karelia: 1922 Set of 15, Facit #1-15 Web $70
L.h. to o.g. (h.r.), fresh, fine to very fine, all signed “A.H.”
Scott #1-15 $355. Facit SKr 1,800 ................ Est. $100/120

Korea (South)

118 H
H 1951-52 Flag Set, #132-173 Web $250

N.h., incl. #154A-155A, a very fine set. Scott $1,010 
....................................................................... Est. $350/400

119 H
H 1957, 20h Blue Watermark, #211 $250

N.h., natural gum crease, rich color, fine to very fine
centering. Scott $1,500 .................................. Est. $300/350

120 H
H r Korea: 1957 Redrawn Set, 

Blocks of 4, #249-262 Web $250
N.h., fine to very fine. Scott $1,200+ ............. Est. $300/400

Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
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121 H
H Korea: 1958 2nd Postal Week Sheet,

#283a $500
N.h., very fine. Scott $2,000 ........................... Est. $600/800

Presentation Sheets

122 (H) r 1954 Korea-USA Defense Treaty,
Korea P.S.C. #88-90 Web $100
Ungummed, set of three, all have mount stains, otherwise
fine to very fine. Korea P.S.C. Won 1,200,000 
....................................................................... Est. $150/200

123 (H) r 1955 Rotary Issue, Korea 
P.S.C. #91-93 Web $200
Ungummed, set of three, very fine. Korea P.S.C. Won
1,260,000 ...................................................... Est. $350/400

124 (H) r 1955 20hw 80th Birthday of President 
Rhee, Korea P.S.C. #94 Web $70
Ungummed, very fine. Korea P.S.C. Won 350,000 
....................................................................... Est. $100/150

125 (H) r 1955 Tenth Anniversary of
Independence, Korea P.S.C. #95-96 Web $100
Ungummed, crease on #95, otherwise very fine. Korea
P.S.C. Won 700,000 ..................................... Est. $150/200

126 (H) r 1955 U.N., Korea P.S.C. #99-100 Web $200
Ungummed, very fine. Korea P.S.C. Won 960,000 
....................................................................... Est. $300/400

127 (H) r 1955 20hw 10th Anniversary of Navy,
Korea P.S.C. #101 Web $70
Ungummed, very fine. Korea P.S.C. Won 500,000 
....................................................................... Est. $100/150

128 (H) r 1955 20hw 81st Birthday of President
Rhee, Korea P.S.C. #102 Web $80
Ungummed, very fine. Korea P.S.C. Won 500,000 
....................................................................... Est. $120/150

129 (H) r 1955 Tenth Anniversary of
Independence, Korea P.S.C. #103-104 Web $150
Ungummed, set of two, very fine. Korea P.S.C. Won
900,000 ......................................................... Est. $250/300

130 (H) r 1956 Communications Day, Korea
P.S.C. #107-109 Web $300
Ungummed, set of three, minor creases on #108, otherwise
very fine. Korea P.S.C. Won 1,590,000 ......... Est. $400/450

131 (H) r 1954 2nd Hwan Series, Korea P.S.C.
#118-122 $700
Ungummed, set of 5, very fine. Korea P.S.C. Won
3,950,000 scarce set ................................... Est. $1,000/1,300

132 (H) r 1956, 10hw, 20hw, 50hw, Korea
P.S.C. #145-147 Web $250
Ungummed, very fine. Korea P.S.C. Won 1,210,000 
....................................................................... Est. $350/400

133 ((H) rAirmail: 1953 Third Set, Korea P.S.C. 
#A5-A7 Web $150
Ungummed, fine to very fine. Korea P.S.C. Won 810,000
....................................................................... Est. $250/300

134 ((H) rAirmail: 1954 Semi-Postal Set, 
Korea P.S.C. #A11-A15 $400
Ungummed, set of 5, very fine. Korea P.S.C. Won
1,950,000 ...................................................... Est. $600/700

135 H
H Lebanon: 1924 1p on 20c, Inverted

Surcharge, Maury #5d Web $70
N.h., corner strip of 3, very fine. Scott #5b $270+. Maury
€270+ ........................................................... Est. $100/120

136 H
H Liechtenstein: 1928, 70th Reign

Anniversary of Johann II Set, 
Michel #82-89 Web $150
N.h., small offset on #88, very fine, some signed. Scott
#82-89 $1,040. Zumstein #72-79. Michel €1,200 
....................................................................... Est. $200/300

137 H
H Liechtenstein: 1933, 25rp, Fr1.20,

Michel #119, 121 $150
N.h., very fine. Scott #108, 110 $820. Michel €1,040 
....................................................................... Est. $250/300

Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
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138 H
H Liechtenstein: 1935, 5fr Coat of

Arms, Michel #142 $150
N.h., margin copy, fresh, fine to very fine. Scott #131 $700.
Zumstein #121. Michel €750 ....................... Est. $200/300

139 H
HH Liechtenstein: 1951, Princely Family

Set, Perf 14½, Michel #304B-305B Web $200
#259a n.h., 260a l.h., fine to very fine. Scott #259a-260a
$900. Michel €1,460 ..................................... Est. $300/350

140 H Lithuania: 1923-25 Watermark
Intersecting Diamonds 25c, 
Michel #215 $230
Barely l.h., well centered, very fine. Scott #207 $750. Michel 
€700 .............................................................. Est. $250/300

141 E Madagascar: 1930-44 Issue Composite 
Essays, #Type A10-A12 Web $100
3 diff. from Typographed Bow Kay & Duty proofs in black
without either frame, vignette, and/or value tablets, unusual,
a very fine set .................................................. Est. $150/200

142 H Mexico: 1934 University Set,
#698-706 $400
O.g., fine to very fine. Scott $3,430 ................. Est. $500/600

143 (H Mexico: Airmail; 1934, National
University Issue Set, #C54-C61 $200
O.g., small paper adhesion on 10p, otherwise very fine. Scott
$2,685 ........................................................... Est. $300/400

144 (H Mexico: Airmail; 1934, National
University 20p, #C61 $100
O.g., crease, fine appearance. Scott $1,800 ..... Est. $150/200

145 (H
H Mexico: Airmail; 1950-52 35c Imperf

Pair, #C191b Web $100
N.h., corner horiz. pair, extremely fine. Scott $300, signed
Kessler ............................................................ Est. $120/140

146 P Monaco: 1949-50 Air Deluxe Proofs,
Maury #354, Air 45-48 Web $70
N.h., 4 diff. consisting of Maury #354 10f, 40f, 50f, 100f;
5f, 15f, 25f; Air 45-48 set of 4 perf and imperf, overall very
fine. Maury €705+ ....................................... Est. $100/150

147 H Netherlands: 1896, Wilhelmina, 5g $150
O.g., fine to very fine. Scott #54 $700. NVPH #48. NVPH 
€950 .............................................................. Est. $200/300

148 (BH
H New Caledonia: 1973 23f Concord,

Complete Booklet, Maury #2 Web $100
N.h., fine. Scott #C99a $500. Maury €365 ... Est. $150/200

149 (E Réunion: 1938 Airpost Issue Essays,
#Type AP2 var. Web $100
Deluxe proofs in 7 diff. colors without value tablet and
landscape, clean, choice very fine .................... Est. $150/200

150 m Romania: 1872, Prince Carol, 5b
Vermilion, Michel #32b $230
Used, well centered, very fine, signed Zoscsak. Scott #50a
$700. Michel €800 scarce ............................... Est. $250/300

Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
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Russia

151 H
H 1883-88, 1k-70k Arms Issue

Complete, Zverev #34-41 $650
N.h., both shades 2k, marginal gutter pairs, on horizontally
laid paper, 35kop gutter reinforced on back, very fine. Scott
#31-38, 32a $1,229+. Michel #29-36 €500+. Zverev
$700+ ........................................................ Est. $750/1,000

152 H
H 1922 Philately For the Children 1k

Inverted Overprint, Zverev #48Bv $750
N.h., marginal copy, very fine. Scott #B29a $1,750. Zverev
$2,250 ..................................................... Est. $1,000/1,200

153 H 1923 Philately For the Labor Bronze
Surcharge 4r+4r With Spaced “1
923", Zverev #104b $250
L.h., very fine, signed Pachonski. Scott #B41a $425. Zverev 
$550 .............................................................. Est. $300/350

154 H
H 1935 Spartacist Set, Zverev #410-419 $500

N.h., fine to very fine. Scott #559-568 $925. Zverev $1,300 
....................................................................... Est. $500/550

155 (H 1935, 1r on 10k Moscow-San
Francisco Flight, Zverev #424 $280
O.g. (h.r.), well centered, Very Fine, signed Soviet Agency.
Scott #C68 $750. Michel #527. Zverev $900 
....................................................................... Est. $350/450

156 H St. Pierre & Miquelon: 1942, 5c
“France Libre/F.N.F.L.”, 
Maury #242 $300
L.h., Pos. 16, fine to very fine, 2015 Sismondo cert. Scott
#208A $1,000. Yvert #236. Maury €1,400 306 sold 
....................................................................... Est. $350/400

157 H
H r St. Pierre & Miquelon: 1942 10fr on

1.25fr, 20fr on 75c, Maury #298-299 Web $300
N.h., blocks of 4. Scott #219-220 $520 + (hinged). Maury
€880+ ........................................................... Est. $300/350

158 H
H r St. Pierre & Miquelon: 1942

Semi-Postal Set, Maury #320A-B Web $240
N.h., blocks of 4, clean, very fine. Scott #B9-10 $600 +
(hinged). Maury €960+ ............................... Est. $300/350

159 H
H St. Pierre & Miquelon: Postage Due;

1932 Set, Maury #21-31 $200
N.h., 3 sets, fresh, fine to very fine. Scott #J21-J31 $618.
Maury €780 .................................................. Est. $230/260

160 H St. Pierre & Miquelon: Postage Due;
1942, 25c Overprinted “France
Libre/F.N.F.L.”, Maury #52 $120
O.g., Pos. 17, well centered, very fine, 2015 Sismondo cert.
Scott #J42 $425. Yvert #52. Maury €550, scarce 
....................................................................... Est. $150/200

Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
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161 H Saudi Arabia: 1934, Heir Apparent
Imperf Complete, #138-149 $450
L.h. to o.g., ½s n.h., 1s slightly dist. o.g., all with excellent
margins all round, very fine. Scott $2,267 ....... Est. $500/700

162 H Saudi Arabia: 1934, Heir Apparent
Perf Complete, #138-149 $500
L.h. to o.g., fine to very fine. Scott $2,267 ....... Est. $600/700

163 H
H Somali Coast: 1943 Set of 30, 

Maury #204-233 Web $140
N.h., excellent gum, several marginal incl. 10fr, overall very
fine. Scott #194-223 $450. Maury €565 ....... Est. $170/200

164 H Somali Coast: 1943 20fr, Without
Value Tablet, Maury #249a $250
O.g., very fine and scarce. Scott #237 var. Maury €1,700
....................................................................... Est. $350/400

165 H Somalia: Postage Due; 1906-1908 4
Values, Sassone #5, 9-11 Web $450
O.g., very fresh, nice condition for the issue, fine to very fine
and rare, signed Raybaudi, 2009 Raybaudi cert. Scott #J5,
J9-11 $3,675. Sassone €4,900 very rare .......... Est. $600/800

166 (H
H r Spain: 1938 Madrid Defense Souvenir 

Sheet, Imperf, Edifil #758s $200
N.h., small bend in bottom right corner, control #39239,
otherwise very fine. Scott #B106c $1,000. Edifil €850 
....................................................................... Est. $300/400

167 (H
H Spain: 1938, 45c+2p+5p Madrid

Defense, Imperf, Pair, Edifil #759s $150
N.h., gum crease and wrinkle at left, otherwise very fine.
Scott #CB6a $1,150. Edifil €1,300 ............... Est. $250/300

168 (H
H r Spain: 1938 Madrid Defense Souvenir 

Sheet, Edifil #760 $1,000
N.h., usual natural toned spots, control #00954, otherwise
very fine. Scott #CB6b $6,000. Edifil €6,700 
................................................................. Est. $1,500/2,000

169 (H
H r Spain: 1938 U.S. Constitution

Souvenir Sheet, Edifil #766 Web $250
N.h., toning spots mostly on reverse, control #2087,
otherwise very fine. Scott #C97c $2,500. Edifil €1,850 
....................................................................... Est. $350/400

170 m Sweden: 1869, 17ö Gray, Facit #15c $110
Stockholm cds, excellent color, overall very fine. Scott #15
$800. Facit SKr 6,500 .................................... Est. $150/200

171 H Sweden: 1929 U.P.U. 9th 
Congress Folder $70
In blue souvenir folder, consisting of 1925 September and
November coils, #B32-36 in blocks of 4, and Gustav V 15
ore, mint Postal Stationery cards, excellent condition 
....................................................................... Est. $100/150

Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
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172 BH Switzerland: 1932, Disarmament
Conference Booklet, 
#210-215, C16-C18 Web $140
Mint and used blocks of 4 l.h. into P.T.T. Presentation
booklet, mint blocks each have two n.h., used blocks bear
central First Day favor cancels, Very Fine, given to attendees of
the Conference . Zumstein #185-190, F16-18 SFr 808 (as
stamps). Scott $636 (as stamps) ..................... Est. $200/250

173 (H Syria: 1934 Air Set Imperf, 
Maury #61-70 Imperf $450
Left marginal copies, all with excellent margins all round,
choice very fine, signed each (twice). Scott #C57-C66
$1,100+. Maury €2,000+ ............................ Est. $500/600

174 H
H Tannu Tuva: 1932 3k on 70k,

Inverted Surcharge, #31a $150
N.h., marginal copy, light gum creasing, fine to very fine and
rare. Scott $600+ .......................................... Est. $200/250

175 H Thailand: 1926, Throne Room, 1t-20t 
Complete, #199-204 $200
L.h., fine to very fine. Scott $913 .................... Est. $300/350

176 H
H Thailand: 1947-49, King Bhumibol

Set, #264-273 $150
N.h., fine to very fine. Scott $1,114 ................ Est. $220/250

177 H
H Turkey: 1926 20pa-200g Complete

Set, #682-704 Web $150
N.h., fine to very fine. Scott $800 ................... Est. $250/300

178 ) Turkish Post in Yemen: 1910
Registered Cover, #121 Web $150
Turkish adhesives used in Hodeida Yemen, to U.K.,
franked with irregular block of 3, 1pi blue tied on back with
Hodeida cds along with Manchester registered and
Port-Taufig backstamp plus U.P.U. box cancel on front,
partially missing back flap and erased addressee, fine to very
fine, scarce and unusual usage ............................ Est. $200/300

179 H
H Vatican: 1934, Provisional Surcharges

Complete, Sassone #35-40 $500
N.h., very fine, signed, 1997 Raybaudi cert. Scott #35-40
$3,680. Sassone €4,000 .................................. Est. $700/800

180 H
H Vatican: 1935 Juridical Congress

Complete, Sassone #41-46 $250
N.h. Scott #41-46 $1,045. Sassone €1,200 .... Est. $350/400

Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
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Commonwealth Individual Lots

Great Britain

Imprimaturs & Trial Colors

181 P 1862, QV, 3d Bright Carmine Rose,
Emblems Watermark, S.G. Spec.
#J25A var. $1,500
O.g., plate 2, state 1 abnormal imperforate imprimatur,
lettered “TG”, touched at foot, slight edge toning at top,
almost very fine, Ex. Latto . Scott #37 var. SG #76 var. S.G.
Spec. £9,000, only 25 possible examples which many are in
institutional collections ................................ Est. $2,000/2,500

Only 24 Copies in Existence

182 P 1862, QV, 9d Bistre, Hair Lines,
Emblems Watermark, S.G. Spec.
#J93 var. $5,000
O.g., plate 3, abnormal imperforate imprimatur, lettered
“TC”, close to large margin example, very fine and rare, Ex.
Versus . Scott #40e var. SG #88 var. S.G. Spec. £19,000,
only 24 possible examples of which many are in institutional
collections .................................................. Est. $5,500/6,500

183 P 1865, QV, 1/- Green, Emblems
Watermark, S.G. Spec. #J103 var. $1,400
O.g., plate 4, imperforate imprimatur, lettered “AH”, 4
margin example, very fine and choice. Scott #48 var. SG
#101 var. S.G. Spec. £3,800, only 25 possible examples which
many are in institutional collections ............... Est. $1,600/1,800

184 P 1867, QV, 1/- Green, Spray of Rose
Watermark, S.G. Spec. #J107 var. $1,000
O.g., plate 7, top margin imperforate imprimatur, lettered
“AL”, 4 margin example, very fine and scarce. Scott #54
var. SG #117 var. S.G. Spec. £3,500, only 23 possible examples 
which many are in institutional collections ..... Est. $1,200/1,500

185 P 1867, QV, 2/- Dull Blue, Spray of Rose
Watermark, S.G. Spec. #J118 var. $1,800
O.g., plate 1, imperforate imprimatur, lettered “AJ”, 4
margin example from the second, more heavily inked
registration sheet, very fine and scarce. Scott #55 var. SG
#118 var. S.G. Spec. £4,750, only 22 possible examples which
many are in institutional collections ............... Est. $2,000/2,500

186 P 1872, QV, 6d Deep Chestnut, Spray of
Rose Watermark, S.G. Spec. #J79 var. $1,400
O.g., plate 11, imperforate imprimatur, lettered “TG”, 4
margin example, very fine and rare. Scott #59a. SG #122
var. S.G. Spec. £3,800, only 25 possible examples which many
are in institutional collections ....................... Est. $1,600/1,800

187 P 1876, QV, 2½d Rosy Mauve, Orb
Watermark, S.G. Spec. #J11 var. $1,300
O.g., plate 10, imperforate imprimatur, lettered “AC”, 4
margin example, very fine and rare. Scott #67. SG #141
var. S.G. Spec. £2,500, only 22 possible examples which many
are in institutional collections ....................... Est. $1,500/1,700

Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
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188 P 1873, QV, 3d Rose, Spray of Rose
Watermark, S.G. Spec. #J41 var. $1,300
O.g., plate 17, imperforate imprimatur, lettered “AD”, 4 full
margin example, fresh, very fine and scarce. Scott #61 var.
SG #143 var. S.G. Spec. £2,500, only 22 possible examples
which many are in institutional collections ..... Est. $1,500/1,800

Only 21 Examples in Existence

189 P 1873, QV, 1/- Pale Green, Spray of
Rose Watermark, S.G. Spec. #J114 var. $9,500
O.g., plate 14, imperforate imprimatur, lettered “TG”, cut
close to design at top example, very minor light soiling,
otherwise, almost very fine appearance, Ex. Verus . Scott #64
var. SG #150 var. S.G. Spec. £25,000, only 21 possible
examples of which many are in institutional collections 
............................................................. Est. $10,000/15,000

190 P 1876, QV, 8d Orange, Large Garter
Watermark, S.G. Spec. #J91A var. $3,750
O.g., plate 2, imperforate imprimatur, lettered “SG”, shaved
at bottom example, this plate was never put to press as the 8d
value was withdrawn, almost very fine appearance and
scarce, Ex. Verus . Scott #73 var. SG #156 var. S.G. Spec.
£11,000, only 24 possible examples which many are in
institutional collections ................................ Est. $4,000/4,500

1887 Queen Victoria Jubilee Issue

191 P 2d Pale Green & Purple,
S.G. Spec. #K30 var. $400
O.g., color trial, printed on gummed, unwatermarked paper
with purple head plate and pale green duty plate, light,
diagonal gum bend, otherwise, almost very fine and scarce,
Ex. “Aureum” . Scott #113 var. SG #200 var. S.G. Spec.
£1,000 ........................................................... Est. $500/600

192 P 2d Green & Yellow Ochre, 
S.G. Spec. #K30 var. $400
O.g., color trial, printed on gummed, unwatermarked paper
with green head plate and yellow ochre duty plate, small
central thin, otherwise, very fine appearance and scarce, Ex.
“Aureum” . Scott #113 var. SG #200 var. S.G. Spec. £1,000 
....................................................................... Est. $500/700

193 P 2d Gray Green & Purple, 
S.G. Spec. #K30 var. $350
O.g., color trial, printed on gummed unwatermarked paper
with purple head plate and gray green duty plate, small thin at 
left, otherwise, very fine appearance and scarce, Ex.
“Aureum” . Scott #113 var. SG #200 var. S.G. Spec. £1,000 
....................................................................... Est. $400/600

194 P 5d Dull Purple & Blue, Die II, 
S.G. Spec. #K36 var. $2,500
O.g., right hand marginal imperforate imprimatur, close at left 
example, light diagonal bend, almost very fine appearance, Ex. 
“Aureum” . Scott #118. SG #207a var. S.G. Spec. £10,000
only 6 examples have been removed from the imprimatur sheet which 
only 4 exist in private hands ........................... Est. $2,800/3,000

195 P 10d Dull Purple & Blue, 
S.G. Spec. #K39 var. $3,500
O.g., perforated (line perf 14) color trial on yellow, gummed,
inverted Crown watermarked paper, head plate printed in purple
and duty plate in blue, very fine, Ex. “Aureum” . Scott #121 var.
SG #210 var. S.G. Spec. £7,000 ................... Est. $3,600/4,000
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196 P 10d Green & Blue, S.G. 
Spec. #K39 var. $3,500
O.g., perforated (line perf 14) color trial on red, gummed,
Crown watermarked paper, head plate printed in green and
duty plate in blue, perfs slightly trimmed at right, otherwise,
very fine and scarce, Ex. “Maximus” & “Aureum” . Scott
#121 var. SG #210 var. S.G. Spec. £7,000 
................................................................. Est. $3,600/4,000

197 P 10d Purple & Blue, S.G. 
Spec. #K39 var. $3,500
O.g., perforated (line perf 14) color trial on white, gummed,
Crown watermarked paper, head plate printed in purple and
duty plate in blue, perfs slightly trimmed at right, otherwise,
very fine, Ex. “Aureum” . Scott #121 var. SG #210 var. S.G.
Spec. £7,000 ............................................ Est. $3,600/4,000

198 P 10d Green & Brown, S.G. 
Spec. #K39 var. $3,500
O.g., perforated (line perf 14) color trial on white, gummed,
Crown watermarked paper, head plate printed in green and
duty plate in brown, very fine, Ex. “Aureum” . Scott #121
var. SG #210 var. S.G. Spec. £7,000 ....... Est. $3,600/4,000

199 P 10d Green & Violet, S.G. 
Spec. #K39 var. $3,500
O.g., perforated (line perf 14) color trial on blue, gummed,
Crown watermarked paper, head plate printed in green and
duty plate in violet, very fine, Ex. “Aureum” . Scott #121 var.
SG #210 var. S.G. Spec. £7,000 .............. Est. $3,600/4,000

200 P 1900, QV, ½d Dull Blue Green,
Horizontal Pair, S.G. Spec. #K28 var. $1,000
O.g., color trial perf 14, printed on gummed,
unwatermarked paper, light horizontal “crease” below
neckline, Ex. Ernest Good & “Aureum” 1979 R.P.S.L. cert.
Scott #125 var. SG #213 var. S.G. Spec. £5,500, possibly the
only multiple of this scarce trial in private hands 
................................................................. Est. $1,200/1,500

201 H 1900, QV, ½d Blue Green, S.G. 
Spec. #K28b var. $3,000
O.g., right hand margin imperforate example which
originally adjoined the corner block of 4 from the Douglas
Latto collection (now split into 2 pairs), almost very fine, Ex.
“Auruem” . Scott #125 var. SG #213 var. S.G. Spec. £7,500
extremely rare, only 2 pairs and 1 further single are noted 
................................................................. Est. $3,250/3,750

202 P 1903 1d “Canada Head”, Dull
Orange Essay $1,400
Color trial (Die 2, large head) on very thin high quality wove,
ungummed, unwatermarked paper (44 x 53mm), light
diagonal paper bend at top not affecting the stamp and tiny,
natural pinhole in design, otherwise, superb, Ex. “Minoru”
scarce ........................................................ Est. $1,600/1,800

1909 King Edward VII De La Rue Printing Issue

 Only 2 or 3 Examples in Existence

203 P 1½d Purple, S.G. Spec. #M8 var. $5,000
O.g., color trial printed on gummed, unwatermarked pink
tinted paper (white back) in purple, almost very fine. Scott
#129 var. SG #221 var. S.G. Spec. £9,000, very rare, no
more than two or three examples of each color recorded in private
hands ........................................................ Est. $6,000/7,000

Produced for the proposed monocolor issue that was
subsequently abandoned on the death of the King

Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid
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No More Than 2 or 3 
Examples Recorded

204 P 2d Scarlet, S.G. Spec. #M11 var. $5,250
O.g., color trial printed on gummed, Crown watermarked
yellow paper in scarlet, very fine, Ex. “Aurelius” & “Minoru” . 
Scott #130 var. SG #225 var. S.G. Spec. £9,000, very rare,
no more than two or three examples of each color recorded in private 
hands ........................................................ Est. $6,000/7,000

Produced for the proposed monocolor issue that was
subsequently abandoned on the death of the King.

Rare and Desirable

205 P 4d Red, S.G. Spec. #M23 var. $5,000
O.g., color trial printed on gummed, unwatermarked blue
paper in red printed by De La Rue from the original bi-color
plates, very fine. Scott #144 var. SG #240 var. S.G. Spec.
£9,000, rare and desirable .......................... Est. $6,000/7,000

Very Rare

206 P 4d Purple, S.G. Spec. #M23 var. $5,000
O.g., color trial printed on gummed, unwatermarked orange
paper in purple printed by De La Rue from the original
bi-color plates, very fine. Scott #144 var. SG #240 var. S.G.
Spec. £9,000, rare and desirable ................. Est. $6,000/7,000

207 P 6d Gray Black, S.G. Spec. #M32 var. $1,200
O.g., color trial on chalky paper selvage of the ½d green
Colonial issue showing green marginal rule at bottom,
imperforate on three sides and perforated at bottom, a lovely
example of this rare Edward VII trial, very fine, Ex.
“Minoru” . Scott #135 var. SG #245 var. S.G. Spec. £5,000
................................................................. Est. $1,400/1,600

208 (H) 1913, GV “Seahorse”, Waterlow
Printing, 2/6 Sepia Brown, 
SG #399 var. $2,400
Ungummed, color trial printed on thin “JAS WRIGLEY
LD-219" paper, very fine. Scott #173b var. S.G. Spec.
#N63 var. £5,500, very scarce .................. Est. $2,600/2,800

209 P 1913, GV “Seahorse”, Waterlow
Printing, 2/6 Powder Blue, 
SG #399 var. $2,400
Ungummed, color trial printed on thin “JAS WRIGLEY
LD-219" paper, very fine. Scott #173b var. S.G. Spec.
#N63 var. £5,500, very scarce .................. Est. $2,600/2,800

1840 Line Engraved

210 H 1d, Plate 1b, SG #2 $1,000
“Large part o.g. and some paper adhesions on the gum”,
large margins to cutting at bottom right, fine overall. Scott
#1 $11,000. SG £12,500 ......................... Est. $1,500/2,000
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211 m 1d Black, Plate 5, SG #2 $100
Excellent margins all round, red Maltese, crisp color, Pos.
L-F, very fine. Scott #1 $325. SG £375 ......... Est. $150/200

212 m 1d Black, Plate 7, Pair, SG #2 $200
Full to just touching with red Maltese cancel, Pos. J-H and
J-I, fine. Scott #1 $1,250. SG £1,250 ............. Est. $300/400

213 m 2d Blue, Plate 1, SG #5 $150
Four full margins with black Maltese, Pos. K-J, very fine.
Scott #2 $700. SG £900 ................................ Est. $200/250

214 ) 1847, QV (Embossed), 1/- Pale
Green on Cover, SG #54 Web $150
Close to full margins and torn to fit envelope with two pairs
tied by 1855 cancel to New Orleans on folded letter sheet,
fold goes thru one pair and other pair fold is in margin
envelope torn, otherwise fine. Scott #5 $4,200+. SG
£3,900+ ........................................................ Est. $200/300

215 m 1878, QV, 10/-, Maltese Cross
Watermark, SG #128 $350
Neatly canc’d., unapparent small thin on reverse, centered
right, otherwise fine. Scott #74 $3,250. SG £3,200 
....................................................................... Est. $400/600

216 m 1878, QV, 10/-, Maltese Cross
Watermark, SG #128 $300
Used, couple of clipped perfs at right, otherwise fine to very
fine. Scott #74 $3,250. SG £3,200 ................. Est. $400/500

217 m 1878, QV, 10/-, Maltese Cross
Watermark, SG #128 Web $100
Used, small faults, v.g.-fine. Scott #74 $3,250. SG £3,200 
....................................................................... Est. $150/200

218 m 1884, QV, 5/- on White Paper,
Anchor Watermark, SG #180 $80
SON MY 9 91 cds, excellent centering, very fine to
extremely fine. Scott #108 $250. SG £250 ..... Est. $100/140

219 m 1884, QV, 10/- on White Paper,
Anchor Watermark, SG #183 $150
Oval cancel, well centered, rich color, a very fine usage. Scott
#109 $550. SG £525 ..................................... Est. $200/250

220 m 1884, QV, £1 Brown Lilac, Imperial
Crowns Watermark, SG #185 $450
Used, sound copy, fine to very fine, signed on back. Scott
#110 $3,000. SG £2,800 ............................... Est. $600/700

221 H 1884, QV, 5d Dull Green, SG #193 $180
Full o.g., gum wrinkle, excellent color, overall very fine.
Scott #104 $575. SG £580 ............................ Est. $200/250

222 m 1891, QV, £1, SG #212 $150
Used, sound. Scott #124 $800. SG £800 ....... Est. $200/250
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223 H
H 1929, £1 P.U.C., SG #438 $200

N.h., very small tear on bottom, otherwise very fine. Scott
#209 $1,500. SG £750 as hinged ................... Est. $300/400

224 m 1929, £1 P.U.C., SG #438 $100
Used with small tear at top, very fine appearance. Scott #209 
$800. SG £550 ............................................... Est. $150/200

225 H
H r 1970, 5d Dickens, Imperf, 

Block of 4, SG #824ab Web $250
N.h., horizontal crease on bottom pair, small scrape upper
right, attractive very fine appearance. Scott #620a var.
$2,250. SG £2,500 ......................................... Est. $300/350

226 H
H Postage Dues: 1936-37 Set, E 8 R

Watermark, SG #D19/26 Web $130
N.h. corner or selvage copies except 5d, 1/- selvage
separation, overall very fine. Scott #J18-J25 $527. SG
£350+ ........................................................... Est. $150/180

Australia

227 (H) Queensland: 1876, QV “Chalon
Head”, 4d Yellow, Perf 12, SG #102 $150
Unused, fine to very fine, RPSV (2017) cert. Scott #51a
$1,675. SG £1,600 ......................................... Est. $200/300

228 m 1932-35 Kangaroos Set, 
SG #132/138, 212 $100
Used, minor faults, fine to very fine appearance. Scott
#121//129 $1,490. SG £900 .......................... Est. $150/200

229 H
H r 1932, 5/- Sydney Bridge, 

Block of 4, SG #143 $1,500
N.h., minor tone spot on lower left stamp, otherwise fine to
very fine. Scott #132 $6,400. SG £1,700 as hinged 
................................................................. Est. $2,000/2,500

230 m 1932, 5/- Sydney Bridge, SG #143 $100
Cto, very fine. Scott #132 $350. SG £200 ...... Est. $140/160

231 H
H 1938, GVI & QEII, £1 Bluish Slate,

Overprinted “Specimen”, SG #178s $200
N.h., very fine. Scott #179 var. SG £800 ....... Est. $250/300

232 H Postage Dues: 1902, ½d-5/- Set, 
SG #D1/8 $230
L.h. to o.g., 8d part o.g., fresh, fine to very fine. Scott #J1-J8
$788. SG £475 ............................................... Est. $250/300

233 H Postage Dues: 1906, 3d, SG #D48 $350
Very l.h., centered, fine to very fine. Scott #J26 $1,150. SG
£700 .............................................................. Est. $375/425
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234 m Postage Dues: 1909, 10/- Dull Green, 
SG #D61 $750
Used, inverted watermark, very fine, cert. stating genuine but
not possible to give an opinion on cancel Brandon (2011) cert.
Scott #J37. SG £26,000 .......................... Est. $1,100/1,500

New Guinea

235 H 1914, G.R.I. 3d on German New
Guinea 25pf, SG #7 $110
O.g., very fine. Scott #7 $350. SG £375 ........ Est. $120/140

236 H 1914, G.R.I. 3d on German New
Guinea 25pf, SG #22 $80
O.g., fine to very fine, signed on reverse. Scott #22 $185. SG 
£190 .............................................................. Est. $100/120

237 H 1914, G.R.I. 8d on German New
Guinea 80pf, SG #26 $150
O.g., gum bend, fine to very fine, signed twice. Scott #26
$475. SG £425 ............................................... Est. $160/180

238 m 1915, G.R.I. 3d on Rabaul
Registration Label, SG #33d $100
“Deutsch-Newguinea” variety, complete cancel, couple
short perfs at bottom. Scott #43b $600. SG £550+ 
....................................................................... Est. $150/200

239 H 1915, G.R.I. 3d on Manus
Registration Label, SG #39 $100
Part o.g., fresh, very fine, 1969 B.P.A. cert. Scott #48 $325.
SG £325 ........................................................ Est. $120/150

240 H 1931, Bird of Paradise (With Dates)
Complete, SG #150/62 Web $160
O.g., nice centering, overall very fine. Scott #18-30 $491.
SG £425 ........................................................ Est. $180/200

241 (H 1932-34, Airmail Bird of Paradise
(Without Dates) Complete, 
SG #190/203 Web $100
O.g., nice centering, overall very fine. Scott #C28-C43
$309. SG £250 ............................................... Est. $120/140

242 H Papua: 1906-07, Large “Papua”
Overprints Set, SG #17/28 $200
O.g., 4d SG#17, fine to very fine. Scott #11-18 $608. SG
£475 .............................................................. Est. $220/250

243 H Papua: 1916-31, Lakatois, Complete,
SG #93/105 Web $100
O.g. (h.r.), incl. extra shades 3d, 2d, fine to very fine. Scott
#60-73 $347. SG £256 .................................. Est. $120/140

244 H Barbados: 1875, “Britannia”, 4d Deep 
Red, Perf 12½, SG #68w $150
Watermark inverted, full o.g., rich color, very fine. Scott
#47 var. $375+. SG £475 ............................. Est. $200/250

245 H Basutoland: 1935, 2d Silver Jubilee,
Diagonal Line By Turret, SG #12f Web $70
L.h., very fine. Scott #12 var. SG £180 ............ Est. $80/100

246 H Basutoland: 1935, 6d Silver Jubilee,
Dot By Flagstaff, SG #14h $110
L.h., very fine. Scott #14 var. SG £425 .......... Est. $150/200
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247 H Bechuanaland: British Bechuanaland;
1888 £1, SG #20 $350
Full o.g., fresh, very fine. Scott #21 $1,100. SG £900 
....................................................................... Est. $400/500

248 H Bechuanaland: Bechuanaland
Protectorate; 1888 5/-, SG #49 $280
L.h., fresh, very fine. Scott #57 $1,400. SG £1,300 
....................................................................... Est. $400/500

249 H
HH Bermuda: 1910-1925 GV Set, 

SG #44-55 $300
N.h. (low values) to o.g., excellent colors, fine to very fine.
Scott #40-54 $906. SG £660 ......................... Est. $350/400

250 H Bermuda: 1924-32, GV Set, 
SG #88/93 $160
L.h. to o.g. (12/6 usual 1st printing brown gum), fine to very
fine. Scott #94-97 $590. SG £450 ................. Est. $180/200

251 H Bermuda: 1943, GVI, 2/- Black &
Red, Perf 14, Ordinary Paper, Broken
Lower Right Scroll, SG #117be $200
L.h., fine to very fine. Scott #124a var. SG £650 
....................................................................... Est. $300/350

252 H
H r Bermuda: 1950, GVI, 12/6 Gray & Pale

Orange, Perf 13, Block of 4, SG #120e $200
N.h., bottom right control #1, perfectly centered, extremely
fine. Scott #127 $594 + (extrapolated). SG £400+ 
....................................................................... Est. $250/300

253 m Burma: 1937 15r, 25r, SG #17-18 $400
Both postally used, well centered, very fine. Scott #17-18
$800. SG £875 ............................................... Est. $450/550

254 m Burma: Officials; 1937 Overprint Set,
SG #O1-O14 $250
Postally used, fine to very fine. Scott #O1-O14 $516. SG
£500 .............................................................. Est. $250/300

Canada & Provinces

255 ) British Columbia & Vancouver Island:
1865, 5¢, Perf 14 on 
Altered Express Cover, #5 Web $200
5¢, fine to very fine, tied on genuine U.S. #U41 entire
(10¢), tied by blue “Post Office Victoria V.I.” oval via New
York to London, with additional U.S. 1863 3¢ and 5¢ that
did not originate on the cover, a fine usage, cover of some value
without the additional U.S. adhesives fraudulently added 2017
P.F. cert ........................................................ Est. $300/400
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256 P New Brunswick: 1860-63, Cents Issue 
Set, Plate Proofs, #6-11P Web $100
Excellent colors, very fine. Unitrade C$445 ... Est. $120/140

Newfoundland

257 m 1857, 3d Green, #3 $160
Used, nice margins all round, very fine. Scott $500 
....................................................................... Est. $180/200

258 m 1857, 4d Scarlet Vermilion, #4 $300
Used, 4 full margin, repaired upper left corner, very fine
appearance. Scott $4,250 ............................... Est. $400/450

259 H
HH r 1896, ½¢ Orange Red, #57 Web $200

N.h. to o.g., partial sheet of 40 incl. top imprint, 17 are n.h.,
Average. Scott $4,590 + imprint ................... Est. $250/300

260 H
H 1897 Discovery of Newfoundland Set

Overprinted Specimen, #61-74 Sp Web $250
N.h., very fresh, fine to very fine. Unitrade C$1,500 
....................................................................... Est. $300/400

261 H
H r 1933 Gilbert Issue Complete, Blocks

of 4, #212-225 Web $200
N.h., very fine. Scott $932 .............................. Est. $300/350

262 P 1937, Long Coronation Set Plate
Proofs, Newf. Spec. #219f-230d Web $150
Ungummed, very fine. Scott #233P-243P. Newf. Spec.
$965 .............................................................. Est. $200/250

263 (H
H Airmail: 1932, $1.50 on $1 Dornier

DO-X Flight, #C12 $100
N.h., very fine. Scott $425 .............................. Est. $150/180

264 () Airmail: 1933, $4.50 on 75¢ Balbo
Flight, Newf. Spec. #FF38d $400
Well centered, tied by F.D. St. Johns 26 JUN “33", flight to
Rome. vert fold in middle, additional blue cachet, opened at
top, Shoal Harbour and Italian arrival on reverse. Scott
#C18. Newf. Spec. $1,100 ............................ Est. $450/500

265 ) Nova Scotia: Amherst; 1845 Crown
Circle Handstamp Cover, #A1 $300
AUG 23 folded letter docketed Aug Minudie, with blue St.
Andrews AU25 transit, to Hartford, CT., with red 11½,
several vert. folds, otherwise clean, a fine cover. SG #CC1
£1,000. Scott $1,150 ...................................... Est. $350/400

266 (H) Nova Scotia: 1851-57 Reprint Set,
#1/4 var. Web $150
Ungummed, set of 4, all with margins all round, a very fine
set. Unitrade C$500 ...................................... Est. $150/200

267 ) Nova Scotia: 1851, 6d Yellow Green,
Bisected on Cover, #4a, 4 $1,200
Folded env., Aylesford registered to Halifax, 6p registry fee
plus 3p rate paid with single and attached bisect of 6p, file
fold slightly affecting 4 margin copy, ms. “registered no 495"
and ”money letter", DEC 21 1857 cancel on reverse, a Fine
cover, very rare registry usage ..................... Est. $2,000/3,000

Lot Description Start Bid Lot Description Start Bid

January 12, 2018Page 23 First Session



Canada

268 m 1851, 6d Slate Violet, Laid Paper, #2 $300
Light cancel, ample margins all around, very fine. Scott
$1,650 ........................................................... Est. $400/500

269 m 1857, 7½d Green, #9 $500
Full to just touching margins, light cancel, fine to very fine.
Scott $3,500 ................................................ Est. $750/1,000

1897 Jubilee Issue

270 S Set, Overprinted Specimen, #50-65 SP $1,500
O.g. or without gum, l.h. to unused ($3-$5), balance l.h. to
o.g. (h.r.), 2c tiny thin, 10c thin, 20c value in the distribution
had a smaller sans-serif ovpt., fresh throughout, mostly fine
to very fine, usually only applied to the 50c to $5 for UPU
distribution, presumably prepared for presentation purposes, the
lower values through 15 cents were stamped “Specimen” upon
receipt in Natal 2013 Greene Foundation cert for $4, only a
few complete sets exist .................................. Est. $2,000/2,500

271 H
H ½¢-50¢ Values, #50-60 $300

N.h., ½¢ light creases, 15c small thin, 20c small spot on gum, 
50c slightly short perf., otherwise fine to very fine. Scott
$4,122 ........................................................... Est. $400/500

272 H
H $3 Bistre Brown, #63 $350

N.h., small tear upper right, otherwise fine, signed Brun.
Scott $4,000 ................................................... Est. $500/600

273 H $4 Purple, #64 $250
O.g., short perf at top, otherwise fine to very fine. Scott
$1,400 ........................................................... Est. $300/400

274 H $4 Purple, #64 $200
O.g. (h.r.), fine. Scott $1,400 ......................... Est. $300/400

275 ) 1930, $1 on 1933 Balbo Flight Cover, 
AAMC #1179f $200
Couple soiled perfs, tied by JUN 20 1933 Shediac cds with
additional JUL 14 cds on front and back on flight to Chicago
with JUL 16 arrival on reverse and handstamp “Via Italian
Cruises of General Balbo - to Chicago”, with additional
values paying the $1.45 rate and with additional 1922
Roessler 15c Vickers label essay, to Roessler in New Jersey,
fine to very fine cover. Scott #177 .................. Est. $250/300

276 P 1935 GV 1c-8c Plate Proofs,
#217-222 Web $120
On card, very fine. Unitrade C$600 800 sold .. Est. $150/200

Cayman Islands

277 H 1907 Edward VII, 1d on 5/-, SG #19 $110
O.g., fine to very fine. Scott #19 $350. SG £275 
....................................................................... Est. $120/140

278 H 1907-09 Edward VII Set, SG #25/34 Web $140
L.h. to o.g., fine to very fine. Scott #21-30 $491. SG £350 
....................................................................... Est. $160/180
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279 H
H r 1917 War Tax, 1½d on 2½d, Missing

Period After “Stamp”, SG #53b $300
N.h., control block of 10 with Pos. R.¼, small tone spot in
selvage, very fine, 2017 B.P.A. cert. Scott #MR1b $900 +
(hinged). SG £850 + (hinged), lovely positional block 
....................................................................... Est. $400/500

280 H 1919 War Tax 1½d on 2½d, SG #55 $200
Full o.g., fine to very fine, 2017 B.P.A. cert. Scott #MR3
$850. SG £750 ............................................... Est. $300/350

281 H 1932 Assembly Centenary Set, 
SG #84/95 $180
L.h. to o.g., fine to very fine. Scott #69-80 $564. SG £500 
....................................................................... Est. $200/250

Ceylon

See Lots 1442-1454

1857-59 Queen Victoria Imperf Issues

282 H 2d Green, Imperf, Pair, SG #3 $100
O.g., ample margins on right and bottom, close on top and
left, fine, 1990 Holcombe cert. Scott #4 $420+. SG £400+
....................................................................... Est. $150/200

283 m 4d Dull Rose, Imperf, SG #4 $650
Clear margins at top and left just into on other sides with
barred cancel, horizontal crease, otherwise fine, 2005
Sismondo cert. and 1954 BPA cert. Scott #5 $5,250. SG
£4,500, Rare and seldom offered .................. Est. $1,000/1,250

284 H 5d Chestnut, Imperf, SG #5 $150
O.g., three margins, just cutting at top, bottom nick in
margin, small thin, fine, 1947 R.P.S.L. cert. Scott #6
$1,750. SG £1,600 ......................................... Est. $200/300

285 P r 6d Purple Brown, Imperf 
Plate Proof, SG #6 $150
Ungummed, block of four on unwatermarked paper, good to 
large margins, light horizontal crease in lower pair, otherwise
fine, 1988 B.P.A. cert. Scott #6A .................. Est. $250/300

286 m 9d Purple Brown, Imperf, SG #8 $200
Used, three full to close at right, fine to very fine. Scott #9
$1,050. SG £900 ............................................ Est. $300/400

287 m 9d Purple Brown, Imperf, SG #8 $150
Black cancel, three full to just touching margins at top, fine to 
very fine, 2013 Sismondo cert. Scott #9 $1,050. SG £900 
....................................................................... Est. $200/300
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288 H 1/9 Green, Imperf, SG #11 $200
Small part o.g., four full margins, nice color and impression,
very fine, signed A. Diena. Scott #12 $950. SG £800 
....................................................................... Est. $300/400

289 m 1/9 Yellow Green, Imperf, SG #11a $400
Four ample margins, very fine. Scott #12a $3,500. SG
£3,000 ........................................................... Est. $600/800

290 s 1861, QV, 8d Brown, Clean-Cut Perf
14 to 15½, SG #24; 2 Web $100
With normal perfs just tied to piece along with 1857 1d
imperf, fine, 1956 B.P.A. cert. Scott #21; 2 $622. SG £545 
....................................................................... Est. $150/200

291 H 1861, QV, 1/9 Light Green, Rough
Perf 14 to 15½, Prepared For Use
But Not Issued, SG #36 $200
O.g., some owner marks on back, fine to very fine, 1985
B.P.A. cert. Scott #35 $825. SG £750 ........... Est. $300/400

292 H 1866, QV, 3d Rose, Imperf, Pair, 
SG #60 var. $200
O.g., margin pair, fine to very fine. Scott #59a $1,000 
....................................................................... Est. $300/400

293 ) 1872, QV 2c on 1902 2c Postal Card
Registered to Holland, SG #121 $150
With additional 3c, 5c, and 6c (2) Victoria tied by
“Ragama/JA 10, 02" cds, faint violet oval censor handstamp,
Colombo transit and Tholen receiver, fine and scarce. Scott
#63 ............................................................... Est. $200/300

294 H 1879, QV, 2r50¢ Dull Rose, Perf
12½x14, SG #138 $150
Part o.g., slight pencil mark on back, otherwise very fine
example of this scarce stamp. Scott #82 $825. SG £800 
....................................................................... Est. $200/300

1885 Overprint Issues

295 m Crown CC Watermark: 5¢ on 24¢
Group, SG #154 Web $90
Used, plate reconstruction of the 12 types (missing 2 and 9),
fine. Scott #95 $1,115+. SG £1,100+ .......... Est. $150/200

296 m Crown CC Watermark: 5¢ on 32¢
Group, SG #172 Web $100
Used, plate reconstruction of the 12 types, fine. Scott #112
$690+. SG £660+ ........................................ Est. $150/200

297 m Crown CC Watermark: 5¢ on 64¢
Group, SG #173 Web $100
Used, plate reconstruction of the 12 types, fine. Scott #113
$690+. SG £660+ ........................................ Est. $150/200

298 H Crown CC Watermark: 10¢ on 64¢
Red Brown, Plate Group, SG #174 Web $140
Mint o.g. to part o.g. and one used, plate reconstruction of
the 12 types with various plate defects, generally fine. Scott
#114 $1,275+. SG £1,215+ ........................ Est. $200/300

299 Hm Crown CA Watermark: 5¢ on 16¢
Group, SG #180 Web $100
Plate reconstruction mint or used of the 12 types with plate
flaw on type 11, fine. Scott #119 .................... Est. $150/200

300 P 1886, QV, 5¢ Proof, SG #195 P $150
On back and glazed card, with date “18 NOV 90" blue
handstamp and ”BEFORE HARDENING", fine to very
fine. Scott #131 P ......................................... Est. $200/300

301 S 1886, QV Specimen Complete, 
SG #195s/199s Web $100
15¢ in two shades, short perf on 5¢ at top and part o.g. on one
15¢, otherwise fine to very fine. Scott #131, 136, 138, 139.
SG £350+ ..................................................... Est. $150/200
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302 ) 1886, QV, 5¢ on Cover With “Cave”
Overprint, SG #195 $200
Tied by “Colombo/5 Jy 01" cds with Diyatalawa Camp
purple censor and forwarded to Ragama Camp, with
Colombo and Ragama backstamps, most of bottom flap
missing, otherwise fine to very fine. Scott #131 
....................................................................... Est. $300/400

303 Hm 1890, QV, 5¢ on 15¢ Group of
Varieties, SG #233 var. Web $150
Eight items mint or used incl. inverted overprints,
“REVENUE” omitted, “l” for I, and inverted “S”, generally 
fine to very fine. Scott #152 var. ..................... Est. $200/300

304 H 1912, GV, 50r Dull Purple, SG #320 $150
L.h., spot on face, otherwise fine to very fine. Scott #215
$550. SG £600 ............................................... Est. $200/300

305 S 1912, GV, 500r Dull Green,
Overprinted “Specimen”, SG #322s $100
Toned o.g., otherwise fine to very fine. Scott #217 var. SG
£700 .............................................................. Est. $150/200

306 H 1924, GV, 50r Dull Purple, SG #358 $200
O.g., very fine. Scott #245 $625. SG £750 ..... Est. $250/350

307 S 1927, GV, 100r Dull Purple & Blue,
Overprinted “Specimen”, SG #360s $100
O.g. (h.r.), pencil marks on back, otherwise fine to very fine.
Scott #247 var. SG £475 ............................... Est. $150/200

308 H 1929 Die Proof Reprints of 1857-59
Issues, SG #380 Web $300
19 different on auction cards of Robson Lowe types DA,
DB, DE and DF, generally fine to very fine, Paid £571 in
2015 Gibbons Auction . Scott #261 .................. Est. $400/500

309 S 1938-49, GVI Pictorials Set, Perforated 
“Specimen”, SG #386s/97s $150
O.g., couple have toned gum, otherwise fine to very fine.
Scott #278-289, 292, 295 vars. SG £650 ....... Est. $200/300

310 BH Booklets: 1919 GV 145r With
Advertising on Back Cover, Complete
Unexploded Booklet, SG #SB4b $1,000
Not complete (stamps missing), mounting corner attached
with tiny spots, very rare, otherwise fine, €2500 realized in
Gartner 2014 auction The only currently known example,
currently listed in S.G. not priced .................. Est. $1,500/2,000

311 BH
H Booklets: 1937 Coronation R180

(6x30), Complete Unexploded
Booklet, SG #SB15 $300
3 n.h. panes of 10 of #275 and pane of 4 airmail labels,
unexploded, fine to very fine. SG £1,200 imprint states only
2000 we made ................................................. Est. $400/500

312 BH Booklets: 1937 Coronation R270,
Complete Unexploded Booklet, 
SG #SB16 Web $100
3 n.h. pane of 10 #276 one pane missing 2 stamps and pane
with four airmail labels, staple partly missing, otherwise fine
to very fine. SG £1,300 only 1000 sold .............. Est. $150/200
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313 Hm Dominica: 1886, QV, ½d on 6d, 1d
on 1/- Variety Group, SG #17, 19 Web $200
126 mint (mostly l.h.) and 21 used, wonderful specialized
group and incl. lay out schematic, some unsorted but incl.,
broken and dropped letter, shifts, short and sliced bars, etc.,
generally fine to very fine, Ex Freeland . Scott #13, 15 
....................................................................... Est. $300/400

Falkland Islands

314 H
H r 1895-98, QV, 2d Purple, SG #25 Web $70

N.h., full pane of 60, with imprint, some gum creasing, very
fresh, fine to very fine. Scott #13 var. $430 + (hinged). SG
£430 + (hinged) ............................................ Est. $100/140

315 H
H r 1904, Edward VII, ½d Yellow Green,

SG #43 Web $100
N.h., full pane of 60, top right corner copy l.h., one other
slight gum toning, usual wrinkles, fine to very fine. Scott
#22 $450 + (hinged). SG £450 + (hinged) .. Est. $150/200

316 m 1912-20, GV, ½d-10/-, SG #60/68 $100
10 /- SON cancel, fine to very fine. Scott #30-39 $905. SG
£893 .............................................................. Est. $150/200

317 m 1933, Centenary, 5/- Black & Yellow,
SG #136 $750
Lightly canc’d., centered, very fine. Scott #74 $1,500. SG
£1,500 ........................................................... Est. $850/950

318 H 1933, Centenary, 5/- Black & Yellow
Orange, SG #136a $1,000
L.h., fresh, fine to very fine, 2014 B.P.A. cert. Scott #74a
$3,000. SG £3,250 ................................... Est. $1,200/1,500

319 H Gambia: 1898, QV, 1d Carmine,
Malformed “S”, SG #38a $100
O.g. (h.r.), excellent color, fine to very fine. Scott #21 var.
SG £425 ........................................................ Est. $120/140

320 H Gibraltar: 1912, GV Set, MCA
Watermark, SG #76/85, 81b-c Web $140
L.h. to o.g. (h.r.), fine to very fine. Scott #66-75,71a-b $448. 
SG £381 ........................................................ Est. $160/180

321 H Gilbert & Ellice Islands: 1912-24 GV
Set, SG #12/24 $200
O.g., short perf on #25, otherwise fine to very fine. Scott
#14-26 $703. SG £600 .................................. Est. $300/400

322 H Gold Coast: 1935, 1d Silver Jubilee,
Lightning Conductor, SG #113c Web $70
L.h., very fine. Scott #108 var. SG £190 ........ Est. $100/120

323 H Grenada: 1935, 1d Silver Jubilee,
Kite and Vertical Log, SG #146 l Web $60
L.h., very fine. Scott #125 var. SG £150 .......... Est. $80/100

324 ) Hong Kong: 1897 Redirected 4¢
Postal Card Web $70
To Nagasaki, Japan via Yokohama, then to St. Petersburg,
Russia via London with a blue St. Petersburg arrival cancel
on back, docked April 27 from a Lieutenant, interesting and
unusual, lovely very fine appearance ............... Est. $100/150

325 ) Hong Kong: 1900 Naval Cover, 
SG #35 Web $150
To Danzig, franked with 5¢ blue on 5¢ lilac small Postal
Stationery envelope tied by Hong Kong Sep. 10/00 cds and
backstamped with Danzig receiver, neat postal stationery
item, very fine, cover was carried aboard the heavy cruiser,
H.M.S. Hertha launched in 1897 . Scott #40. Yang #34 
....................................................................... Est. $200/300

326 ) Hong Kong: 1891, QV, 20¢ on 30¢
Yellowish Green Pair on Cover, 
SG #48 Web $100
Tied with 1900 cds to Pasig P.I. with Hong Kong
registration label, envelope has tears, part of back flap
missing and some repairs, mixed condition. Scott #61. Yang
#45 ............................................................... Est. $150/200
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327 m Jamaica: 1916 War Tax, 1½d, “R”
Inserted By Hand, SG #71e $350
Used, Pos. R/1/10, with normal for comparison 2017 B.P.A.
cert. Scott #MR5e $1,250. SG £1,200 scarce . Est. $500/600

328 H Jamaica: 1916 War Tax, 3d, “S”
Inserted By Hand, SG #72c Web $60
Very l.h. in pair, 2017 B.P.A. cert. Scott #MR6c $225+.
SG £200+ ....................................................... Est. $80/100

329 H K.U.T.; British East Africa; 1897, QV, 
10r, SG #97 $90
O.g., slightly toned hinge marks, very fine. Scott #107 $450. 
SG £450 ........................................................ Est. $120/150

330 H K.U.T.; British East Africa; 1897, QV, 
20r, SG #98 $130
O.g., tiny thin, well centered, attractive very fine appearance.
Scott #108 $1,200. SG £1,200 ...................... Est. $200/250

331 H K.U.T.; Kenya & Uganda; 1922-27,
GV 1/-£1, SG #87/95 Web $150
O.g., very fine. Scott #29-37 $565. SG £543 . Est. $150/200

332 H
H K.U.T.: 1938-54 GVI Mint Values,

SG #131-150 $100
N.h., 1c to 1/- hundreds of values in multiples, some identified
by plate. # and positions, possible varieties in group, incl. diff.
perfs, heavily dupl. in lower values, fresh, needs inspection,
overall very fine. Scott #46-54 ......................... Est. $150/200

333 H Malaya: Straits Settlements; 1923,
GV, $25 Purple & Blue, SG #240b $300
O.g. (small h.r.), well centered. Scott #202 $1,450. SG
£1,400 ........................................................... Est. $400/600

334 (H) Mauritius: 1859, “Britannia”, 1/-
Vermilion, SG #34 $550
Unused, balanced margins all round, excellent color, choice
very fine, 1996 B.P.A. cert. Scott #19 $3,150. SG £3,250
rarely seen mint ................................................ Est. $600/800

New Zealand

335 m 1862, QV “Chalon Head”, 1d Orange
Vermilion, Imperf, SG #33 $100
Excellent margins all round, rich color, very fine to extremely 
fine. Scott #11 $300. SG £275 ....................... Est. $140/160

336 m 1867, QV “Chalon Head”, 3d Deep
Mauve, Imperf, SG #118a $250
Used, 3 full to close on upper left, fine to very fine, 2017
Odenweller cert. Scott #33c $2,100 as pair. Campbell
Paterson #A3d(T). SG £1,900 as pair ........... Est. $300/350

337 P 1920, 1/- Victory Imperf Block 
of 14, SG #458 var. Web $150
O.g., some wrinkles and small toning on margins, pencil
marks on back, otherwise fine to very fine. Scott #170v 
....................................................................... Est. $200/300

338 m Postal-Fiscal: 1931, 25/-, SG #F159 $100
Genuine postal cancel, fine to very fine. Scott #AR60 $600.
SG £950 ........................................................ Est. $150/200

339 H Postal-Fiscal: 1945, 22/- on 22/-, SG
#F216 $100
O.g., fine to very fine. Scott #AR98 $325. SG £450 
....................................................................... Est. $150/200
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340 m Postal-Fiscal: 1940-58, £10 on £10,
SG #F216b $100
Postally used, fine to very fine. SG £450 ......... Est. $150/200

341 H Nigeria: Lagos; 1886, QV, 2/6-5/-,
SG #27-28 $150
O.g., slightly toned gum, fine, signed 5/- A. Diena, etc. Scott
#33, 35 $1,125. SG £1,050 ........................... Est. $250/300

342 H Nigeria: Lagos; 1904, Edward VII,
2/6-10/-, SG #51-53 $130
O.g., fine to very fine. Scott #47-49 $660. SG £640 
....................................................................... Est. $180/200

343 ) North Borneo: Labuan; 1897
Registered Cover to London, 
SG #70-71 $140
With 1896 12c, 18c olive-bistre, tied by NOV 23 1897,
Tottenam SO DEC receiver on back, opened at top, a fine
cover. Scott #80-81. SG £1,175+ ................. Est. $200/300

344 H Northern Rhodesia: 1935, 2d Silver
Jubilee, Dot to Left of Chapel 
Variety, SG #19g Web $60
Part o.g. (h.r.), fine. Scott #19 var. SG £275 .... Est. $80/100

345 H Nyasaland: 1926, GV, 10/-, Break in
Lines Below Left Scroll, SG #113e $180
O.g. (h.r.), fine to very fine. Scott #37 var. SG £550 
....................................................................... Est. $250/300

Rhodesia

346 H
H r 1892, Arms, 6d Deep Blue, SG #3 Web $650

N.h. partial pane of 36 with imprint at bottom, paler bright
shade, tiny hinge reinforcement in selvage and tone spot in
selvage on reverse, excellent color with immaculate gum, well 
centered, Very Fine. Scott #7 $1,656 (hinged). SG £1,728
(hinged) ........................................................ Est. $750/900

347 H 1892, Arms, £2 Rose Red, SG #11 $110
O.g. (h.r.), nicely centered, very fine. Scott #17 $550. SG
£550 .............................................................. Est. $150/200

348 H
H r 1892, Arms, 8d Rose Lake &

Ultramarine, SG #23 Web $450
N.h., full pane of 60, showing watermark “Pure Linen Extra
Strong”, slight aging and few tone spots on reverse, gum
bend, Very Fine. Scott #8 $1,350+. SG £1,320 + (hinged) 
....................................................................... Est. $550/700

349 Hm 1897, Arms, ½d-8d Values, 
SG #66-72 Web $180
Mint grouping of 31 mint and 7 used, showing all values,
sorted by perfs, mostly o.g., few with faults, Fine overall.
Scott #50-57 ................................................. Est. $250/300

350 H 1897, Arms, £2 Rosy Red, SG #74 $350
Slightly dist. o.g., fresh, fine to very fine. Scott #58 $1,900.
SG £1,900 ..................................................... Est. $500/650
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1910-13 Double Heads

351 Hm Mint and Used Study, SG #119/170b Web $200
Majority mint, with ½d plating collection of 25 stamps, 20
perf 14, 5 perf 15 and all used but 2, plate positions identified
on each stamp, also incl. 1d (2), 2d (7), 2½d (22), all
identified by SG or RSC numbers and all but 7 with plate
position identified, incl. 7 mint examples of the 2d incl. RSC
K, 16 mint and 6 used of various printings of 2½d. also incl.
1d rose-red with OD and 1d rose-carmine perf 15 (cat. £350
but thinned and n©), a few with minor faults .. Est. $300/400

352 Hm ½d to 2½d Plate Study, SG #119/131 $110
11 mint or used singles, and ½d pair used, all Pos. pieces with 
SG#122 used, 124 Pos. 97 used, 124 mint with Pos. 63
“Queens neck re-entry”, 128 mint, etc., fine to very fine.
Scott #101/104 ............................................. Est. $150/200

353 Hm 2½d Collection, 2012 SG #131/184 Web $400
66 Mint and 6 Used, all neatly presented on black
stockpages and each meticulously classified by printing with
about 19 different identified, 1 or 2 plate flaws noted, mostly
fine to very fine. Scott #104/104c. 2012 SG £1,900 
....................................................................... Est. $500/700

354 Hm 6d, 28 Mint and 5 Used, 
SG #144/176 Web $400
Representing 11 different printings, incl. RSC B, the scarce
RSC D mint and perf 15 used, RSC E and RSC H, etc.,
mostly fine to very fine. Scott #108/108a. 2012 SG £2,000+
 ...................................................................... Est. $500/650

355 Hm 1/- Collection of 9 Mint and 10 
Used, SG #151/177 Web $240
Representing a wide spectrum of shades and 10 different
printings incl. RSC A, C, D, F, H, G., the odd fault, mostly
fine to very fine. Scott #111/111b. 2012 SG £1,000+ 
....................................................................... Est. $300/400

356 H 5d Lake Brown & Olive, Perf 15, 
SG #175 $220
Slightly dist. o.g., well centered, fine to very fine. Scott
#107b $875. SG £800 ................................... Est. $250/300

357 (H) St. Helena: 1856, QV, 6d Blue,
Imperf, SG #1 $160
Unused, large margins all round, very fine, ex Rinkoff . Scott
#1 $600. SG £500 ......................................... Est. $200/250

358 H St. Kitts-Nevis: 1923 Tercentenary of
the Colony Complete, SG #48/60 $280
O.g., fine to very fine. Scott #52-64 $1,400. SG £1,200 
....................................................................... Est. $400/600

359 H Sierra Leone: 1903, Edward VII
Complete, SG #73/85 $160
L.h. to o.g., fine to very fine. Scott #64-76 $501. SG £450
....................................................................... Est. $180/200

360 H Sierra Leone: 1907-12, Edward VII
Complete, SG #99/111 $150
L.h. to o.g. Scott #90-102 $475. SG £425 ..... Est. $170/190

361 H
H r Sierra Leone: 1963 11s on £1, Block

of 4, SG #269 Web $200
N.h., marginal, gum toning, well centered, fine rare in
blocks. Scott #C7 $2,800+. SG £3,000+ ..... Est. $300/400

362 H
H r Singapore: 1969, Singapore

Anniversary Sheet, SG #MS127 $150
N.h., very fine. Scott #106a $600. SG £375 ... Est. $200/300
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363 H
H Somaliland Protectorate: 1903,

“BRITISH SOMAL.LAND”, SG #21c $200
N.h., in pair with normal. Scott #16e $500 (hinged). SG
£500 (hinged) ................................................ Est. $250/300

364 m South Africa: Cape of Good Hope;
1863-64 “Triangular”, De La Rue
Printing, 4d Deep Blue, SG #19 Web $250
19 used singles, one pair, all showing the “E-STROKE”
guide lines, virtually all with margins all round, some shades,
fresh group, fine for the issue. Scott #13 $2,555+. SG
£2,730 + all cheap shades .............................. Est. $300/400

365 m South Africa: Cape of Good Hope;
1863-64 “Triangular”, De La Rue
Printing, 4d Deep Blue, SG #19 Web $170
16 used singles, most showing watermarks, re-entries, etc.,
virtually all with margins all round, some shades, fresh
group, fine for the issue. Scott #13 $1,920+. SG £2,080 +
all cheap shades .............................................. Est. $200/300

366 H
Hr Tristan Da Cunha: 2003 William Glass

Imperf Sheet Error, SG #781ab $1,250
N.h., very fine and rare, Discovered in 2006 . Scott #736 var.
only one known ........................................... Est. $1,500/2,000

367 m Zanzibar: 1896, Provisional, 2½ on
1½a Sepia Dropped 2nd “Z” 
Variety, SG #29 var $70
Canceled with cds “Zanzibar/ 25/ NO 96" which is first day
usage, fine, 2007 Sismondo cert. Scott #26 var 
....................................................................... Est. $100/150

368 H Zanzibar: 1904, Monogram of Sultan
Hamoud Complete, SG #210/24 Web $70
O.g., fine to very fine. Scott #79-93 $352. SG £300 
....................................................................... Est. $100/140

Autographs

369 Retail Group Web $1,100
65+ items, all sleeved, priced in 2 binder, incl. many signed
letters, some covers signed, Presidential related, Edgar
Hoover, some probably Secretarial or auto-pen, retail $12,
787+, ex Friedman “Cover Corner” Stock ... Est. $1,500/2,000

370 Project Mercury on Covers Web $200
Astronauts Grissom, Schirra, Carpenter, Cooper, Glenn,
Shepard, NASA Project Mercury, and Slayton on separate
covers, all on 11 front and back oversized pages with
clippings, photos, etc., unusual, fine collection 
....................................................................... Est. $300/400

371 Signed Political Books $180
Incl. “The Challenge to Liberty” by Herbert Hoover signed
with inscription, “The Memoirs of Richard Nixon” first
edition signed with some water damage, “All the Best” by
George H.W. Bush, and “Living Faith” by Jimmy Carter
both signed plus few Washington State related books 
....................................................................... Est. $200/300

372 Kennedy; Robert, Signature 
on F.D. Card Web $100
American politician and lawyer from Massachusetts, served as
United States junior Senator from New York from January 1965
until his assassination in June 1968, blue signature along with
wife Ethel on JFK #1246 JFK printed signature
presentation card, fine signature .................... Est. $150/200

End of First Session
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